There have been no major changes to the Group’s capital and financial risk management during the first half of the year, nor as a result of COVID-
19. Full capital and financial risk management disclosures are included within note 37 of the Group’s 2020 Annual Report.

3(a): Changes to comparative amounts

As described in note 4(b) of the Group’s 2020 Annual Report, changes to comparative amounts have been made in respect of consolidated
investment funds and fee income receivable. The changes made to the period ended 30 June 2020 are explained in detail in notes 3(a)(i) and
3(a)(ii) respectively and have been made to align to the Group’s accounting policies presented within the Group’s 2020 Annual Report, with no
impact to the Group’s profit, equity or Alternative Performance Measures. In addition, as a result of Quilter International now being classified as a
discontinued operation, the impacts of this on the Group’s consolidated income statement are also presented below in order to clearly reconcile to
the previously published 30 June 2020 comparatives.

The changes to the statement of financial position at 30 June 2020 are shown below:

Statement of financial position (extract)
   £m
   30 June 2020

As

reported

Consolidated
funds

Note 3(a)(i)

Fee income
receivable
Note 3(a)(ii) Restated

Financial investments 57,872 (219) - 57,653
Trade, other receivables and other assets 566 (47) 208 727
Derivative assets 12 11 - 23
Cash and cash equivalents 2,467 (389) - 2,078
Other1 1,469 - - 1,469
Total assets 62,386 (644) 208 61,950

Third-party interests in consolidated funds 6,582 (546) - 6,036
Trade, other payables and other liabilities 843 (73) - 770
Contract liabilities 185 - 208 393
Derivative liabilities 72 (25) - 47
Other1 52,739 - - 52,739
Total liabilities 60,421 (644) 208 59,985

Total equity 1,965 - - 1,965
1’Other’ represents remaining assets and liabilities not impacted by the changes to comparative amounts.

Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies
For the period ended 30 June 2021

Quilter Interim results 30 June 2021 38

3: Signification changes in the current reporting period continued
3(a): Changes to comparative amounts continued

Changes in respect of consolidated investment funds also impacted the Group’s consolidated income statement in the prior year, as well as Quilter
International being classified as a discontinued operation. There are no prior period income statement impacts arising from the fee income
receivable reclassification.

Consolidated income statement (extract)
   £m
   Six months 2020

As

reported

Consolidated
funds

Note 3(a)(i)

Quilter
International1

Note 4(a) Restated
Fee income and other income from service activities 428 (40) (102) 286
Investment return (1,547) 248 334 (965)
Other income 11 - 1 12
Total revenue (1,108) 208 233 (667)

Fee and commission expenses and other acquisition costs (203) 128 44 (31)
Change in third-party interest in consolidated funds 428 (322) - 106
Other operating and administrative expenses (355) (14) 23 (346)
Other2 1,246 - (333) 913
Total expenses 1,116 (208) (266) 642

Profit/(loss) before tax from continuing operations 8 - (33) (25)
1As a result of the Group’s proposed disposal of Quilter International, the business is now classified as a discontinued operation. See note 4(a) for full details. An
intercompany elimination of £2 million is included within fee income and other income from service activities, and fee and commission expenses and other acquisition
costs, between Quilter International and the Group’s continuing operations.

2’Other’ represents remaining expenses not impacted by the changes to comparative amounts.

The impact to the Group’s consolidated statement of cash flows in respect of changes in consolidated investment funds in the prior period is shown
below. There are no prior period cash flow statement impacts arising from the fee income receivable reclassification.

Consolidated statement of cash flows (extract)
   £m
   Six months 2020

As

reported

Consolidated
funds

Note 3(a)(i) Restated
Cash flows from/(used in) operating activities  978 (62) 916
Total net cash from/(used in) operating activities  946 (62) 884
Net acquisitions of financial investments  (739) (107) (846)
Total net cash used in investing activities  (777) (107) (884)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (3) (169) (172)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  2,473 (220) 2,253
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  (3) - (3)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period  2,467 (389) 2,078

3(a)(i): Consolidated funds

Following a review of the Group’s consolidated investment funds methodology for the year ended 31 December 2020, corrections to previously
reported values have been made on the consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated income statement (with corresponding
impacts on the consolidated statement of cash flows). There has been no impact on profit or equity for any of the periods presented. The nature of
the changes is as follows: